Total comprehensive income for the year 113 001  186 977

Share-based payments adjustments 56 216  63 475

Dividends paid to ordinary shareholders (180 009)  (168 486)

Dividends declared to perpetual preference shareholders  (14 519)  (16 101)

Dividends paid to perpetual preference shareholders included in non-controlling interests  (18 673)  (18 702)

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests  (39 835)  (29 466)

Issue of ordinary shares 54 720  38 896

Issue of Other Additional Tier 1 securities in issue –  30 012

Issue of equity by subsidiaries 153 299  19 725

Buy-back of non-controlling interests (142 111) –

Acquisition of non-controlling interests –  39

Non-controlling interest relating to partial disposal of subsidiaries –  43 129

Partial sale of subsidiary –  (2 244)

Movement of treasury shares  (163 277)  (122 637)

Balance at the end of the year 3 859 307  4 040 495

Combined consolidated segmental analysis
Year to 31 March
GBP’000

UK and
Other

Southern
 Africa

Total
group

Segmental geographical and business analysis of operating profit before goodwill, acquired
intangibles, non-operating items, taxation and after other non-controlling interests

2016

Asset Management 76 853 57 930 134 783

Wealth & Investment 63 127 22 608 85 735

Specialist Banking 78 043 252 837 330 880

218 023 333 375 551 398

Unallocated group costs (35 160) (10 645) (45 805)

Total group 182 863 322 730 505 593

Other non-controlling interest – equity 35 201

Operating profit 540 794

2015

Asset Management  75 491  73 484  148 975

Wealth & Investment  56 871  21 910  78 781

Specialist Banking  41 795  262 918  304 713

174 157 358 312 532 469

Unallocated group costs  (30 048)  (9 264)  (39 312)

Total group 144 109 349 048 493 157

Other non-controlling interest – equity 11 701

Operating profit 504 858

www.investec.com

www.investec.com

Analysis of financial assets and liabilities by category of financial instrument

At 31 March 2016
GBP’000

Total
instruments
at fair value

Total
instruments at
amortised cost

Insurance
related linked

instruments
at fair value

Non-financial
instruments Total

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 1 123 3 006 146 – – 3 007 269

Loans and advances to banks 149 478 2 349 107 – – 2 498 585

Non-sovereign and non-bank cash placements 158 466 415 – – 466 573

Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities borrowed 1 438 209 1 058 916 – – 2 497 125

Sovereign debt securities 3 032 909 175 953 – – 3 208 862

Bank debt securities 348 318 548 537 – – 896 855

Other debt securities 691 655 258 295 – – 949 950

Derivative financial instruments 1 580 949 – – – 1 580 949

Securities arising from trading activities 1 119 074 – – – 1 119 074

Investment portfolio 660 795 – – – 660 795

Loans and advances to customers 666 610 17 014 962 – – 17 681 572

Own originated loans and advances to customers securitised – 437 243 – – 437 243

Other loans and advances – 321 617 – – 321 617

Other securitised assets 147 590 12 705 – – 160 295

Interests in associated undertakings – – – 267 099 267 099

Deferred taxation assets – – – 112 135 112 135

Other assets 381 210 1 215 965 – 495 486 2 092 661

Property and equipment – – – 90 888 90 888

Investment properties – – – 938 879 938 879

Goodwill – – – 368 039 368 039

Intangible assets – – – 148 280 148 280

10 218 078 26 865 861 – 2 420 806 39 504 745

Other financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss in respect of
liabilities to customers – – 5 847 036 – 5 847 036

10 218 078 26 865 861 5 847 036 2 420 806 45 351 781

Liabilities

Deposits by banks – 2 397 403 – – 2 397 403

Derivative financial instruments 1 582 847 – – – 1 582 847

Other trading liabilities 957 418 – – – 957 418

Repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities lent 272 908 698 738 – – 971 646

Customer accounts (deposits) 570 751 23 473 530 – – 24 044 281

Debt securities in issue 591 925 1 707 826 – – 2 299 751

Liabilities arising on securitisation of own originated loans and advances – 85 650 – – 85 650

Liabilities arising on securitisation of other assets 120 851 – – – 120 851

Current taxation liabilities – – – 192 255 192 255

Deferred taxation liabilities – – – 55 486 55 486

Other liabilities 80 906 1 199 976 – 522 085 1 802 967

4 177 606 29 563 123 – 769 826 34 510 555

Liabilities to customers under investment contracts – – 5 845 503 – 5 845 503

Insurance liabilities, including unit-linked liabilities – – 1 533 – 1 533

4 177 606 29 563 123 5 847 036 769 826 40 357 591

Subordinated liabilities – 1 134 883 – – 1 134 883

4 177 606 30 698 006 5 847 036 769 826 41 492 474

www.investec.com

Financial instruments carried at fair value
The table below analyses recurring fair value measurements for financial assets and financial liabilities. These fair value measurements are categorised into
different levels in the fair value hierarchy based on the inputs to the valuation technique used. The different levels are identified as follows:

Level 1 – quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

[…]

Fee and commission income 4 938 4 938 –

Investment income 30 261 158 002 (127 741)

Trading income arising from customer flow (9 159) (9 863) 704

26 278 153 315 (127 037)

Total gains included in other comprehensive income for the year

Gains on realisation of available-for-sale assets recycled through the income statement 3 437 3 437 –

Fair value movements on available-for-sale assets taken directly to other comprehensive income (272) – (272)

3 165 3 437 (272)

www.investec.com

www.investec.com

Sensitivity of fair values to reasonably possible alternative assumptions by level 3 instrument type
The fair value of financial instruments in level 3 are measured using valuation techniques that incorporate assumptions that are not evidenced by prices
from observable market data. The following table shows the sensitivity of these fair values to reasonably possible alternative assumptions, determined at a
transactional level:

Balance
sheet
value

GBP’000

Significant
unobservable
input
changed in
valuation
method

Range over
which

unobservable
input has

been
changed

Reflected in
the income statement

At 31 March 2016

Favourable
changes
GBP’000

Unfavourable
changes
GBP’000

Assets

Other debt securities  10 930  525  (796)

Cash flow
adjustments (1%) – 1%  525  (472)

Other (5%) – 5%  –   (324)

Derivative financial instruments  50 159  8 305  (5 501)

Volatilities (2%) – 2%  2 471  (1 015)

Cash flow
adjustments (1%) – 1%  834  (1 701)

Net asset
value (10%) – 10%  47  (47)

Other (10%) – 10%  4 953  (2 738)

Securities arising from trading activities  7 456
Cash flow
adjustments (1%) – 1%  1 380  (1 050)

Investment portfolio  477 854 64 695  (49 344)

Price Earnings
multiple (10%) – 10%  232  (355)

Price Earnings
multiple ^^  5 084  (4 006)

EBITDA (10%) – 10%  3 971  (3 917)

Other^ ^ 55 408 (41 066)

Loans and advances to customers  87 270  1 550  (9 400)

Discount rates (5%) – 5%  1 550  (987)

Other (5%) – 5%  –   (8 413)

Other securitised assets*  147 590  2 825  (2 876)

Cash flow
adjustments (1%) – 1%  1 569  (1 727)

Other (1%) – 1%  1 256  (1 149)

Liabilities

Derivative financial instruments 1 355  1 667  (797)

Cash flow
adjustments (1%) – 1%  1 661  (790)

Volatilities (2%) – 2%  6  (7)

Liabilities arising on securitisation of other assets* 120 617
Cash flow
adjustments (1%) – 1%  1 356  (1 254)

903 231  82 303  (71 018)

At 31 March 2016

Balance
sheet
value

GBP’000

Significant
unobservable
input
changed in
valuation
method

Range over
which

unobservable
input has

been
 stressed

Reflected in
other comprehensive

income

Favourable
changes
GBP’000

Unfavourable
changes
GBP’000

Assets  5 668  (2 300)

Investment portfolio  31 616 EBITDA (10%) – 10%  2 418  (1 340)

Other (10%) – 10%  3 250  (960)

Total comprehensive income 934 847 87 971  (73 318)

*	 The sensitivity of the fair value of liabilities arising on securitisation of other assets has been considered together with other securitised assets.
^	� Other – The valuation sensitivity for the private equity and embedded derivatives (profit share) portfolios has been assessed by adjusting various inputs such as

expected cash flows, discount rates, earnings multiples rather than a single input. It is deemed appropriate to reflect the outcome on a portfolio basis for the
purposes of this analysis as the sensitivity of the investments cannot be determined through the adjustment of a single input.